at the rate of one day for every five days (e.g. if the employee had 120 days of unused accumulated sick 

leave, he would be entitled to a buy-back of four (4) days.  The maximum number of days which can be 

bought back is twenty (20) and the maximum value of such buy-back is Three thousand and five 

hundred dollars ($3,500.00).  Effective July 1, 2011, the maximum value of the sick leave buy back is 

six thousand dollars ($6,000).  Employees must provide a four (4) month notice if required.  For 

purposes of buy-back one day shall consist of one (1) day’s pay at the employee's prevailing base rate of